

## NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON
Governor
Joanna Prukop
Cabinet Secretary

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E.
Director
Oil Conservation Division

March 8, 2007

Mr. J. Scott Hall Miller Stratvert P.O. Box 1986 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re: Tempo Energy

Dear Scott:

Enclosed are copies of the following:

Farmout dated 1-16-85 from HNG Oil Company to Joe D. Peterston, covering Section 4-22S-35E.

Letter dated 4-3-85 amending the foregoing.

Letter dated 4-23-85 evidencing consents to assignment of the foregoing farmout by Joe D. Peterson to V-F Petroleum, Inc.

Letter dated 11-13-85 evidencing consents to re-assignment of the foregoing farmout by V\_F Petroleum, Inc. to Joe D. Peterson, as to the SE/4 NW/4 only.

Should you have questions, please feel free to call the undersigned at (505)-476-3450.

Very truly yours,

David K. Brooks, Assistant General Counsel



## NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASE

From lease number
16-4234-1
To lease number
16-4234-2

	. 4			TO TEASE NUMBER
2011-8-7			. [	16-4234-2
NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	00025	
hat ENRON CORP., a [	Delaware Corporation, P. O. Box	(1188, Houston,	Texas 77251-	188
	(wife, if any or state of		44.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			., .	
ereinafter called "Assignor" (who	ther one or more), for and in	consideration of	Ten or more I	ollars, paid by
	ENRON PRODUCING	COMPANY		
	LIMON I NODOCINO	<u> </u>		er en
		·		a se la calencia de la Companya de l
hans Bass Office address is	P. 0. Box 1188, Houston, 7	exas 77251-1188		
hose Post Office address is				
<del></del>			·	<del></del>
ereinafter called "Assignee" (who	other one or more) does becal-	call sector and	convey to the	e Assignee the enti-
nterest and title in and to that	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		e by the Stat	e of New Mexico to
<del></del>	HNG OIL COMP	'ANY		
nder date of June I		only insofar as	said lease co	overs the following
and, in Lea	County, New Mexico,		in the second se	
		**************************************	Alexandria de la comunia. Alexandria	
HEX.	T22S-R35E, C.S.			C-5. 00
( in 12 in	Section 4: Lot	s I (41.74), 2 (4	41.81), 3 (41	.89),
<u> </u>	Containing 647 4	4 (41.96), S2N2 10 acres, more or		-
RECLOS 1 8 3 ELAND NTA FE.	Sill Containing 047.4	o acres, more or	1633.	
SAN	12 11 02			
<u>. 5</u>	10/2/20			
				4 9
	10	Ċ		
ogether with the rights incident		erty thereon, if	any, appurte	nant thereto, or use
obtained in connection therewi	th.	- T.J.		
	to perform all obligations to t			
and is affected, and to pay such s to said land, to the same exte				
erein.				
t is agreed that Assignee shall	succeed to all the rights, bene	fits and priviles	es granted it	he Lessee by the ter
f said lease, as to said lands.			, 8	
With warranty covenants as t	o the leasehold estate herein a	ussigned. except a	s to any val	id overriding royals
roduction payment, operating agr	eement or sub-lease, if any, no	w of legal record	l, and Assign	or covenants that sa
easehold estate so assigned is v	alid and subsisting and that al	.l rentals and roy	ralties due t	hereunder have been
la*	August			The second s
EXECUTED this IST	day of August	. 19_	87	•
ATTEST	000	ENRON CO	RP. (formeri	y INTERNORTH, INC.)
$\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{M}}$	DATE 2-17-8	$\Delta^{\circ} $	71 1	
Jefford Spancer Span	Secretary FILMED		Mbu	<u> </u>
en edital pencer, assistant	OPERATOR W	R. W. Us	rey, Vice Pr	esident - Land
<del></del>		+ Explorat	TOD & PRODUC	tion Division

			. (P	ERSONAL ACKNOWLEDGM	ENT)		•	
		STATE OF		^				
	ب	COUNTY OF		} **.			ه هي ميا چيو	· , ,,
	<b>4</b> ,	The foregoing ins	trument was acknowled	ged before me this	day of	. 19	_•	
	**	by					<del></del>	
					<del></del>		10° / /	7/2
		My commission expires:			<del></del>	Notary Public		
	·						DATE 2-/1	<u>/-8/\</u>
		STATE OF Texas	(ACKNO	WLEDGMENT BY CORPORA	TION)		FILMED	
		COUNTY OF Harris		88.			OPERATOR	m
					lst day of /		9_87_,	- CEST-II
		by R. W. Usrey (Name)		resident-Lan	d of Enron Con	(Corporation)	<del></del> _	
		• Delaware	co	rporation, on behalf	of said corporation.,			
						0.00	Pakala	
	-	My commission expires:	March 18,	1991	Ø V	Notary Public	16 Cy	
			(ACK	NOWLEDGMENT BY ATTOR	NEY-IN-FACT)	- Notary Jupine	()	
		STATE OF	ر از	· <b>)</b> ·		$\mathcal{O}$		
		COUNTY OF	· Jana	. ) ss.				
			trument vas acknowled	and hefore as the				
		THE INTERNAL THE	trument was acknowled					
		ьу	1 27		as attorne	y-in-fact in behalf o		
				. ,				⊒:
		My commission expires:					<u> </u>	~
		•			<del></del>	Notary Public		<b>.</b>
				APPROVAL OF THE	COMMISSIONER	*		
İ		Office of Commissioner Santa Fa, New Mexico	of Public Lands		NOV	1007	<del>-</del> :	
-		I hereby certify that	the within Assignment	was filed in my off	ice on NUV	9 1987		
	٠	approved by me and to i	be effective as to the	a State of New Mexic	on Dovem	by 24,198;	7	
	•	•	•	,		41		<b>ದ್</b>
	•	•	•		$-\mathcal{W}_{\mathcal{K}}$	Humphice	<u>-</u>	<b>~</b>
			INSTE	UCTIONS AND INFORMA		ner of Public Lands		
1	Am nonual	rental, at the rate of	504					•
••	assignee	of the same, or any part	hereof, where such i	ransferee or assign	due and payable to the dee has been recognized,	and such transfer or	assignment approve	ed by
	able in a	r, upon each acre of land idvance to the Lessor on	the successive anniv	l then claimed by su ersary dates of the	ch lessee, transferee or lease, (not the date th	r assipnee, and the s	ame shall be due ac	od naw
	rental on	any assignment shall is	n no event be less th	an Six Dollars (\$6.0	0).			
2.	either of	is for a primary term of them is produced from (	said land by the less	ee, subject to all o	f the terms and conditi	one set forth in the	lease.	*
	If t	he lessee shall have far y continue the lease in	iled to make discover	y of oil and/or gas	in paying quantities du	ring the primary term	of the lease, the	ving
	quantitie	s, or either of them is herein for the primary	produced form the le	ased premises, by pa	Ving each year in advan	ce. as herein provide	d. double the rent	al .
	districts	in which the lands or annual rental on any ass	any part thereof, may	be situated, if it	be greater than double	the rental provided f	or the primary term	m.
3.		nments must be filed in						! <b>-</b>
	Check, Ba	nk Draft, P.O. or Expre	ss Money Order.	are delle delle delle	in 100 days from the da	fe or signing and sec	ompassed by cassic	
4.	The reco	ording fee for each is charged).	assignment is \$30	.00 (if filed ove	er 100 days from dat	e of signing, add	itional fee of	
5.		graments are accompanied	hy nersonal chart +	bo Commissions, st v				
	until che	cks are payed.	by personal check, t	ue commissioner of h	ublic Lands reserves th	e right to withhold a	ipprovat or assignme	ent
6.	Assignmen	nts will not be approved	when sesigned to mor	e than two persons,	or for less than a regu	lar subdivisions or f	for undivided inter	ests.
a).		lar subdivision is mean			number which may be mo	re or less than 40 ac	rea.	
				_				
٠.	ledgment.	nes must be executed pet	ore an officer author	ized to take acknow!	edgments of deeds. Cor	porations must use co	orporate form of ac	Know-
9.	Assignment of acknow	nts must show whether se	signors are married o	r single; if merried	l, both husband and wife	must sign the assign	ment, and certific	ate
10.	All offic	cial business, letters a	nd communications mus	t be addressed to as	ad sent direct to the Co	mmissioner of Public	Landa.	
		payments for annual ren						
		en un experience de		•	COMMISSIONER OF PUB	LANDS	All from the second of the sec	e e seleta
		the section of a few	* 4F			W -		

BCCK 397 FACE 650

## ASSIGNMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASE

Reference is made to the following Oil and Gas Lease insofar and only insofar as the same covers  $NW/4\ NW/4\ Section\ 4$ , T-22-S, R-35-E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico:

Oil and Gas Lease LG-4234 from State of New Mexico, Lessor, to HNG Oil Company, Lessee, dated June 1, 1977, from the surface to a depth of 4337'.

For a valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, V-F Petroleum Inc. ("Assignor" and "V-F") does hereby grant, sell, assign and convey unto the parties hereinafter named ("Assignees"), their heirs, successors and assigns, the interests set out opposite each of said Assignee's name, in and to the Subject Lease, together with like interests in and to all personal property located upon said lease or used in connection therewith:

INTEREST

	INTEREST			
Assignee	Before	•		
Joe D. Peterson d.b.a. Peterson Petroleum Company P. O. Box 5509 Hobbs, New Mexico 88241	33.33333%	33.33333%		
Bynum Oil Company, Inc. 525 Western United Life Bldg. Midland, Texas 79701	5.00000	4.25000		
Cov, Inc. P. O. Box 2539 Midland, Texas 79702	5.00000	4.25000		
Davison Operations 525 Western United Life Bldg. Midland, Texas 79701	5.00000	4.25000		
Arlen L. Edgar 208 HBF Building Midland, Texas 79701	5.00000	4.25000		
J. M. Fullinwider One Marienfeld Place, Suite 580 Midland, Texas 79701	3.24167	11.75542		
Pear Resources One Marienfeld Place, Suite 580 Midland, Texas 79701	1.50000	2.27500		
Gahr-Corallo Joint Venture One Marienfeld Place, Suite 580 Midland, Texas 79701	2.00000	1.70000		
A. M. Greene P. O. Box 64188 Lubbock, Texas 79464	1.25000	1.06250		
Llora B. LaForce P. O. Box 353 Midland, Texas 79702	6.25000	5.31250		
Marcus Wayne Luna One Marienfeld Place, Suite 580 Midland, Texas 79701	0.50000	0.42500		
Robert O. Lynch 309-A Petroleum Bldg. Midland, Texas 79701	5.00000	4.25000		

Jack O. McCall P. O. Box 931 Midland, Texas 79702	10.00000	8.50000
John A. Mills Investments, Inc. P. O. Box 2281 Midland, Texas 79702	5.00000	4.25000
James W. Minnix P. O. Box 64426 Lubbock, Texas 79464	1.25000	1.0625
Steven B. Randall One Marienfeld Place, Suite 580 Midland, Texas 79701	0.17500	0.14875
E. E. Runyan P. O. Box 2988 Midland, Texas 79702	2.50000	2.12500
Flake Tompkins P. O. Box 50217 Midland, Texas 79701	3.00000	2.55000
V. F. Vasicek One Marienfeld Place, Suite 580 Midland, Texas 79701	5.00000	4.25000

Each Assignee's interest is subject to the terms of all instruments under which Assignor acquired title and is also subject to, and shall bear a proportionate part of, all burdens now existing against Assignor's interest in the Subject Leases including, but not limited to, all royalties and overriding royalties, conversions, options to acquire reversionary interests, production payments, and other terms, provisions, and conditions of any gas

100.00000% 100.00000%

conversions, options to acquire reversionary interests, production payments, and other terms, provisions, and conditions of any gas purchase contracts, operating agreements or other agreements entered into between Assignor and other parties affecting the Subject Leases and subject lands, and specifically including, but not limited to, the burdens imposed by the following:

- Letter Agreement between HNG Oil Company and Joe D. Peterson dated January 16, 1985, as amended by letter dated April 3, 1985.
- Letter Agreement between Joe D. Peterson and V-F Petroleum Inc. dated April 26, 1985, and overriding royalty agreement contained therein.
- 3. Letter Agreement and attached Joint Operating Agreement between V-F Petroleum Inc. and Bynum Oil Company, Inc., et al dated May 15, 1985.
- 4. Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease with reserved overriding royalty from HNG Oil Company and Internorth, Inc. to V-F Petroleum Inc. dated September 26, 1985.
- Assignment of Overriding Royalty dated October 3, 1985 from V-F Petroleum Inc. to Joe D. Peterson.

Above referenced letter agreement between V-F and Bynum Oil Company, Inc., et al. provides that V-F shall have the right after payout, as payout is defined in said letter, to elect to have and own a 15% working interest, free and clear, to the end that if V-F does so elect, each Assignee's interest shall be owned as set forth opposite his name under the heading "After Payout" above.

If Subject Lease covers less than a full mineral interest therein, or if Assignor owns less than the full interest in such lease, then in either event, the interests herein shall be proportionately reduced.

This assignment is made without warranty of title either express or implied.

Executed this  $\frac{3kd}{d}$  day of October, 1985, but effective for the purposes of production of oil and gas as of the date of first production.

V-F PETROLEUM INC.

y:\_\_\_*[f/f/]* 

J. M. Fullinwider

President

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MIDLAND.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of <u>October</u>, 1985 by J. M. FULLINWIDER, President of V-F PETROLEUM INC., a Texas corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

OF THE

Notary Public in and for

the State of Texas

Print name: \(\frac{1}{2}\) \(

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF LEA FILED

MAR 17 1986

19:19 octors A

B, Pat Durgo Milk to Crk Deput

7592

DATE: December 12, 1984

## PROPOSAL

E

J. S. Martin

FROM: W. R. Lewis

PROPOSAL:	Farmout					
PROPOSED BY:	P. O. Box					
LOCATION OF P	ROJECT:	STATE COUNTY PROSPECT	New Mexico Lear San Simon			·
HNG ACREAGE A	FFECTED:	49-01, 323	.70 net acs.,	l/8th royalty, o	expires 6/1/87	
T-22-S, R Section 4						
OTHER ACREAGE	: HNG - 5 SelNorth - 5					
7.001 may 27. 77	Thom MTCm.			•		
LOCATION OF F				6 6	المارية المساسم المساسم	3 <b>8</b> 5
COMMENCEMENT			s of execution	of formal agree	ement,	
PROJECTED DEP		43,600				
RESERVATION B	The :	Section wou	ld be checkerb	in 7.50% ORRI. oarded on 40 ac ection going to	re proration un	to HNG) sits with the
REMARKS:	ommend to f	armout unde	r these terms,	with 90 day co	ntinuous develo	opment.
Bell	North has r	ecommended	farming out un	der the above s	tated terms.	
			•		•	
				-		
						•
ATTACHMENTS:	X PRO X PLA AFE		R.	REQUESTED:	ECONOMI AFE REV	IEW
·	_		001	* Norme, out	Astlan play of	urs is Wollamp the so worth to,
APPROVAL DE I	ECTION - EX	PLORATION /	Hart 10	Partie 8h	U DATE	12-12-84
		4	2. Junio	+ Sland de	•	101-101
$\rightarrow$	ECTION - LA		1 9 10	18110 402	DATE	1-10/04
APPROVAL REJI	ECTION - PR	ODUCTION	ery a. (ne	nemomile:)	DATE	12/12/84
	,		PREPAREI	BY H. Brag /	ra-	
cc: R. W. U	srey			B. Crade Du		
NOTE: ALL 3	IGNATURES,	INITIALS, C	CORRECTIONS AND	CHANGES TO THE	S FORM MUST BE	DATED.